
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING INEQUALITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY 15 JUNE 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Election of Chair

2. Election of Vice Chair

3. Apologies for absence

4. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

5. Minutes of Meeting Held on 9 March 2015 5 - 12

6. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny 
Commissions.  If a request for call-in of a decision is received, 
implementation of the decision remains suspended for consideration by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee or Commission.

7. Appointment of Co-Opted Member 13 - 14

Public Document Pack



8. Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities : Introduction, 
Overview and Work Programme

15 - 16

9. Review of 2014/2015 and Future Work Programme 17 - 34

10. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 35 - 54

11. Date of Next Meeting

Monday 20 July 2015

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: J Peach, B Rush, Coles, J Shearman, Yonga, B Saltmarsh and D Fower

Substitutes: Councillors: G Nawaz, M Jamil, A Miners and DavidsonThulbourn

Education Co-optees: Paul Rossi, (Roman Catholic Church Representative),
Miranda Robinson,(Church of England Representative), 

Tricia Pritchard, (Director of Education & Training), Diocese of Ely
Stuart Francis, Parent Governor Representative

Alistair Kingsley – Independent Co-opted Member

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf




This page is intentionally left blank



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON MONDAY 9 MARCH 2015

Present: Councillors  S Day (Chairman),  C Harper, G Nawaz,   B Saltmarsh, J 
Shearman,  R Ferris,  D Fower

Also present Alistair Kingsley
Miranda Robinson
Louise Ravenscroft

Independent Co-optee
Education Co-optee
Representing Family Voice

Officers in 
Attendance:

Sue Westcott 
Jonathan Lewis

Nick Beech
Lesley Kelly
Belinda Evans

Executive Director for Children’s Services
Service Director for Education, Resources and 
Corporate Property
Senior School Improvement Advisor
Senior School Improvement Advisor
Complaints Manager

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rush and Councillor Jamil. Councillor 
Ferris and Councillor Harper were in attendance as substitutes.  Apologies for absence were 
also received from Education Co-opted Member Stewart Francis.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3.      Minutes of meetings held on 5 January 2015

The minutes of the meetings held on 5 January 2015 were agreed as an accurate record.
     

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

5.        Childrens Social Care Complaints Supplementary Report

The report was introduced by the Complaints Manager and provided the Committee with 
supplementary information in response to questions on the Annual Complaints Report which 
had been presented to the Committee at its meeting on 8 September 2014.

Observations and questions were raised and discussed including:

 Members were concerned that a high number of complaints were for Staff 
Attitude/Conduct.  The Director of Childrens Services advised that a list of staff members 
who were under the category of Staff Attitude/Conduct complaints had been provided to 
the Director.  The matter of the complaint had then been addressed with the staff during 
their supervision session.   A number of the complaints had been about the churn in social 
workers.  There was a mix of complaints against both agency staff and permanent staff.

5



 Members sought clarification regarding complaints upheld due to lack of communication.  
Members were informed that this referred to one particular complaint wh
[...]
nuary 2015.

Observations and questions were raised and discussed including:

9



 Members were concerned that there was no analysis between permanent and agency 
staff in the report and that Agency Social Workers made up 24.6% of the staff.   Members 
were informed that since the report was written Agency Social Workers had risen to 27%.  
A number of permanent staff had left and at the exit interviews it was identified that people 
were leaving for personal reasons or because they could earn more through being an 
agency social worker.

 The Executive Director informed Members that a lot of work was being done around 
recruitment and another major campaign was being planned.  Peterborough had also just 
been awarded the DfE Step Up To Social Work Programme.  Step Up to Social Work was 
a programme which enabled trainees to work towards a qualification to practice as a social 
worker at the same time as gaining intensive hands-on experience.   This should attract 
high-achieving graduates or career changers.

 There were currently 22 applications received for newly qualified social workers of which 
approximately 4 or 5 would eventually be employed.

 Is Liquid Logic embedded and working well?  Members were informed that it was working 
well but there was still further development on the system to be done.

 Members noted the agreement which had been reached regionally in regard to the 
capping of Agency Worker pay rates.  It was also noted that it was an agreement in 
principle and requested a report back to the Committee in six months’ time to see what 
effect it had had.

Councillor Shearman had to leave the meeting and wished to note his thanks to the following 
people:

 Councillor Day for all the work she had done as the Chair of the Committee.
 Sue Westcott, Executive Director for Childrens Services and Councillor Scott, Cabinet 

Member for Childrens Services (not present at the meeting) for the improvements that 
had been made since the Ofsted report.

 P
[...]
mittee in six months’ time.

11.      Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following four months.  
Members were invited to comment on the Forward Plan and where appropriate, identify any 
relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.15pm CHAIRMAN

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING 
INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 7

15 JUNE 2015 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance                                      

Contact Officer(s) – Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details - Tel:  01733 452508 email: paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

APPOINTMENT OF A CO-OPTED MEMBER

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that the Committee consider retaining Alistair Kingsley 
as a co-opted Member to the Committee.  As per the constitution Part 4, Section 8 – Scrutiny 
Committee and Scrutiny Commission Procedure Rules, paragraph 3:

3.1 The Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions shall be entitled to co-opt, as non-
voting members, external representatives or otherwise invite participation from non-
members where this is relevant to their work.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee retain the membership of Alistair Kingsley to the 
Committee as an Independent Co-optee with no voting rights for the municipal year 2015/2016.  
This to be reviewed on an annual basis.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Alistair Kingsley became a co-opted member of this Committee as a Parent Governor 
Representative in May 2010, his term of office was for three years and this ended in May 2013.  
Alistair was unable to continue for another three years as his role as Parent Governor had 
changed and he was therefore no longer eligible to be co-opted to the Committee as a Parent 
Governor Representative.  On 22 April 2013 this Committee considered and agreed that Alistair 
could remain on the Committee as an Independent Co-opted Member with no voting rights.  
Alistair has been an active and valuable member of the Committee providing effective and 
challenging scrutiny at all meetings.  He has also been a member of two Task and Finish 
Groups during his appointment to the Committee and also a Member of the working group 
which planned the Scrutiny in a Day event. Alistair has expressed a keen interest in continuing 
as a co-opted member and Committee Members have also expressed an interest in retaining 
Alistair as a Member.

6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 None

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 None

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1 If the Committee agree to appoint Alistair Kingsley as a Co-opted Member of the Committee 
from May 2015 Alistair can continue to attend all meetings of the Committee and any Task and 
Finish Groups that the Committee agree that he may be assigned to.  Alistair will however have 

13



no voting rights.

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

9.1 None

10. APPENDICES

10.1 None

14



CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING 
INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 8

15 JUNE 2015 Public Report

Report of the Corporate Director for People and Communities                                       

Contact Officer(s) – Lou Williams: Service Director for Children and Safeguarding
Contact Details – 864139, and
Jonathon Lewis: Service Director for Education and Adult Skills, Resources and Corporate 
Property - 863912

CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING INEQUALITIES: INTRODUCTION, 
OVERVIEW AND WORK PROGRAMME

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report sets out the approach to be taken at the first Scrutiny Committee of the municipal 
year, during which Members will be presented with an overview of the issues, opportunities, 
priorities and challenges in connection with the creating opportunities and tackling inequalities 
theme, with the aim of establishing a scrutiny work programme for the year.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To discuss the detail contained in the presentation that will be given during the meeting, and to 
agree a scrutiny work programme for the year.

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY

3.1 Adopting this approach for the first Scrutiny meeting of the year will ensure that a scrutiny work 
programme is developed and agreed which directly contributes to the objectives and outcomes 
contained in the Sustainable Community Strategy.

This committee in particular most directly contributes to the ‘Creating Opportunities and 
Tackling Inequalities’ priority in the Sustainable Community Strategy.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The presentation that will be given at the committee meeting will serve to consolidate progress 
made in the previous year, current and forthcoming issues, and national and local policy 
changes to create an overall framework against which members will be able to identify and 
agree those aspects of the theme that they wish to scrutinise during the year.

5. KEY ISSUES

5.1 The presentation that will be given at the committee meeting will:

 Provide an overview of the creating opportunities and tackling inequalities theme, 
including what it entails and what progress has been made

 Provide a summary of the legislative framework within which aspects of this theme 
operate

 Provide information to help identify priorities
 Suggest aspects of the theme that members may wish to scrutinise throughout the year. 

15



6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Members will be provided with sufficient information and evidence to enable them to be 
confident about their role on this scrutiny committee, and to identify a work programme for the 
year.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 Information provided during the meeting will be drawn from a range of sources, including from 
across the Council and our partners.

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1 Following the committee meeting, a work programme will be produced, lead officers identified 
and timescales set to ensure maximum effectiveness of the scrutiny process.

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

9.1 Various sources have been used to prepare the presentation.

10. APPENDICES

10.1 N/A

16



CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING 
INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No.  9

15 JUNE 2015 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Contact Officer – Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details – (01733) 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

REVIEW OF 2014/2015 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide the Committee with a review of the work undertaken during 2014/15 and to develop 
a work programme for 2015/16.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee considers the 2014/2015 year in review and makes recommendations on 
the future monitoring of these items where necessary.

2.2 That the Committee determines its priorities, and develops a work programme for the 
forthcoming year.

3. REVIEW OF 2014/15

3.1 The Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities Scrutiny Committee was established by 
Council at its annual meeting on 18 May 2009.  During the year 2014/2015, the Committee 
considered the following issues:

Information / Update
 Review of 2013/14 and Future Work Programme
 Scrutiny in a Day – One Year On – Event Proposal
 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Reforms Update

Monitoring / Calling to Account
 Directors Report for Social Care practice and Performance
 New Vision for Early Years Services Including Children's Centres in Peterborough
 Improving Educational Outcomes Task and Finish Group Report
 Peterborough Safeguard
[...]
 OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                                                                                                       APPENDIX 1
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE DURING 2014-2015
Meeting 
Date

Item Recommendations Referred to Response

14 July 
2014

Improving Education 
Outcomes Task and 
Finish Group Final 
Report

The Committee endorsed the following 
recommendations made by the Task and 
Finish Group and recommended that they 
be implemented by the Assistant Director 
Education and Resources and that 
implementation be monitored by the 
Committee.

Recommendation 1 
• An ‘All Party Policy’ meeting on 
education outcomes is held ensuring that 
members understand the role and duties 
of the local authority and the difference 
between maintained schools and 
academies (Autumn Term) 

• Ofsted reports on individual schools are 
distributed to ward members when 
published with the opportunity to ask 
questions of officers where appropriate 
(ongoing).  

• Ensure that the school improvement 
strategy and other key documents (e.g. 
school organisation plan) are shared with 
all members and that they have the 
opportunity to discuss and question them 
(following agreement at the Scrutiny 
Committee)

Recommendation 2
• Agreement is being sought with the 
School Improvement Board that the 
governor representative for the board is 
the independent co-opted member of the 
scrutiny committee (Al Kingsley - who is a 

J Lewis

A session has been planned for this municipal year

The publishing of Ofsted reports to ward members has 
not been undertaken yet but this will be instigated.  

Mr Kingsley has attended the School Improvement 
Board

21



CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                                                                                                       APPENDIX 1
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE DURING 2014-2015
Meeting 
Date

It
[...]
isions is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
Plan contains those Executive decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new Executive decisions to be taken 
after 26 June 2015.

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Committee with the 
opportunity of considering whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these Executive 
decisions, or to request further information.

3.3 If the Committee wished to examine any of the Executive decisions, consideration would need to 
be given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme.

3.4 As the Forward Plan is published fortnightly any version of the Forward Plan published after 
dispatch of this agenda will be tabled at the meeting.

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions.

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

None

6. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Forward Plan of  Executive  Decisions

35



This page is intentionally left blank

36



PETERBOROUGH CITY 
COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 
OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 

PUBLISHED:  29 MAY 2015

37



FORWARD PLAN                                                                                                                                     AB
PART 1 – KEY DECISIONS
In the period commencing 28 days after the date of publication of this Plan, Peterborough City Council's Executive intends to take 'key decisions' on the issues set out below in 
Part 1.  Key decisions relate to those executive decisions which are likely to result in the Council spending or saving money in excess of £500,000 and/or have a significant impact 
on two or more wards in Peterborough.

If the decision is to be taken by an individual Cabinet Member, the name of the Cabinet Member is shown against the decision, in addit
[...]
ervices 
Human Resources (Business Relations, HR Policy and Rewards, Training and Development, Occupational Health and Workforce Development)
City Services and Communications (Markets and Street Trading, City Centre Management including Events, Regulatory Services, Parking Services, Vivacity 
Contract, CCTV and Out of Hours Calls, Marketing and Communications, Tourism and Bus Station, Resilience)
Performance and Information (Performance Management, Information Governance, Systems Support Team, Coroner’s Office, Freedom of Information)

  GROWTH AND REGENERATION DEPARTMENT Director’s Office Stuart House, St Johns Street, Peterborough, PE1 5DD
Development and Construction (Development Management, Planning Compliance, Building Control)
Sustainable Growth Strategy (Strategic Planning, Housing Strategy and Affordable Housing, Climate Change and Environment Capital, Natural and Built 
Environment)
Opportunity Peterborough
Peterborough Highway Services (Network Management, Highways Maintenance, Street Naming and Numbering, Street Lighting, Design and Adoption of Roads, 
Drainage and Flood Risk Management, Transport Policy and Sustainable Transport, Public Transport)
Peterborough Investment Partnership

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT Director’s Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG

52



THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank

54


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Meeting Held on 9 March 2015
	7 Appointment of Co-Opted Member
	8 Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities : Introduction, Overview and Work Programme
	9 Review of 2014/2015 and Future Work Programme
	9. Appendix 1 - Response to recommendations - 150615 - CO&TISC
	9. Appendix 2 - CO&TISC Draft Work Programme 2015-16

	10 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	10. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CREATING OPPORTUNITIES AND TACKLING INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON MONDAY 15 JUNE 2015

Present: Councillors  B Saltmarsh (Chair),  G Nawaz,  B Rush, A Coles,  J Shearman,
J Yonga,  D Fower

Also present Alistair Kingsley
Stewart Francis
Andrew Brown

Independent Co-optee
Parent Governor Representative
Education Co-optee

Officers in 
Attendance:

Wendi Ogle-Welbourn
Jonathan Lewis

Lou Williams

Kim Sawyer
Paulina Ford
Karen Dunleavy

Corporate Director, People and Communities
Service Director for Education, People 
Resources and Corporate Property
Service Director, Childrens Services and 
Safeguarding
Director of Governance
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Democratic Services Officer

1. Election of Chair

The Director of Governance who was in attendance for this item only advised the Committee 
that as agreed at Full Council on 20 May 2015, the appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Scrutiny Committees and Commissions fell to the individual Committee or Commission to 
make these appointments. 

The Director of Governance requested nominations from the Committee for the position of 
Chair of the Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Shearman nominated Councillor Saltmarsh and Councillor Coles seconded the 
nomination.

As there were no other nominations Councillor Saltmarsh was therefore elected by the 
Committee as Chair of the Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2015/2016 Municipal year.

2. Election of Vice Chair

The newly elected Chair of the Committee requested nominations from the Committee for the 
position of Vice Chair of the Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities Scrutiny 
Committee.

Councillor Saltmarsh nominated Councillor Fower and Councillor Yonga seconded the 
nomination. 

As there were no other nominations Councillor Fower was therefore, elected Vice Chair of 
the Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities Scrutiny Committee for the 2015/2016 
municipal year.



3. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peach and Councillor Nawaz was in 
attendance as substitute. Apologies for absence were also received from Education Co-
opted Member Miranda Robinson and Andrew Brown attended as substitute.

4. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

5.      Minutes of meetings held on 9 March 2015

The minutes of the meetings held on 9 March 2015 were agreed as an accurate record.     
 

6. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

7.       Appointment of Co-opted Member

The Chair introduced the report which proposed that the Committee consider retaining 
Alistair Kingsley as a Co-opted Member of the Committee with no voting rights for the 
municipal year 2015/2016.   

The Committee unanimously agreed to the proposal and agreed to review the appointment at 
the end of the municipal year.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee agreed to retain Alistair Kingsley as a Co-opted Member of the Committee 
with no voting rights and that this arrangement be reviewed on an annual basis.

8. Creating Opportunities and Tackling Inequalities: Introduction, Overview and Work  
Programme

The report was introduced by the Corporate Director, People and Communities and provided 
the committee with an overview of the issues, opportunities, priorities and challenges in 
connection with the creating opportunities and tackling inequalities theme with the aim to 
establishing a scrutiny work programme for the year.  The Service Director for Childrens 
Services and Safeguarding and the Service Director for Education, People Resources and 
Corporate Property were also in attendance and they gave a power point presentation to the 
committee which is attached at Appendix 1.

Observations and questions were raised and discussed including:

 Members felt it would be useful for a member of the Governors Leadership Group to 
attend a meeting of the committee to give Members an overview from a Governors 
perspective.

 Members referred to foster carers who looked after the same children for a long time and 
whilst this was a good thing it also meant that good foster carers were not available to 
take on new children.  Members were informed that the Local Authority had a statutory 
responsibility to care for looked after children until they were 21 or until 24 if in education.  
If children decide that they wish to leave foster care and become independent they are 
supported to make an informed decision as once they have left the foster care they do 
not have an opportunity to go back.



 Members wanted to know how the radicalisation agenda fitted in with the work around 
missing children.  Members were advised that this area of work was covered within the 
Communities team and a lot of work was being done with Mosques on this.  The 
Safeguarding Board would be looking at the work being done around missing children 
and exactly what ‘missing’ means and how this information is being captured.

 Members suggested that one item for consideration for the work programme would be 
mental health and young people.

 Members were pleased to hear that there was now a permanent Assistant Director in 
place for Childrens Social Care which would enable staff to feel more confident and 
provide stability.

 Members noted that actions were being taken to reach out to the Eastern European 
community and asked officers what these actions were.  Members were informed that 
specific marketing material in different languages had been produced and the website 
had been improved with translation features.

 Members commented that there was a real need to attract social workers to the city and 
felt that the current website was unclear and very text heavy.  There was nothing on the 
website to advise on how to become a social worker.  Officers acknowledged that there 
was a need to revamp the website and produce some positive marketing material to 
attract professional social workers to the city.

 Members and officers discussed future requirements for monitoring data and the way it 
would be presented to the Committee.  Members requested that bench marking data also 
be presented in future reports.

 Members noted the successes with fostering and adoption and wanted to know the 
reason for this success and if officers felt it was sustainable and would continue.  
Members were advised that with regard to fostering there had been a huge effort in re-
launching the website and materials.  Some of the best recruiters had been existing 
foster carers who had talked to people about their positive experiences as a foster carer.  
Another reason for success was that housing in Peterborough was cheaper than other 
areas in the country and this often meant that people had a spare bedroom. There was 
pressure to ensure the success continued but other avenues were also being considered 
like working in partnership with fostering agencies.  With regard to adoption this had been 
successful as it was an area which had very little change of personnel which meant it was 
more stable.

The Chair thanked officers for an informative presentation and that the suggestions for the 
work programme would be considered at the first Group Representatives meeting.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and agreed that an item for the work programme would be 
mental health needs of care leavers.

9. Review of 2014/2015 and Future Work Programme

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which provided the Committee 
with a review of the work undertaken during 2014/2015, Terms of Reference for the 
Committee, recommendations made during 2014/2015 and a draft work programme for 
discussion.  The Officer also addressed the Committee on the principles of Good Scrutiny 
which covered the following:

The principals of good scrutiny:

 Provide a critical friend and challenge the executive policy makers and decision 
makers.

 Enables the voice and concerns of the public.
 Is carried out by independent minded governors, who lead and own the scrutiny role. 



 Drives improvement in public services.

What makes scrutiny work?

 Ownership – Member led and Officer driven.
 Focus – Clear work programme and objectives.
 Research – Getting to know the real issues.
 Innovation – Engaging in different ways.
 Reputation – Being recognised for adding value and making an impact, tackling 

issues of direct relevance to local people.

The Committee should ensure that all work carried out by them:

 Is focused and relevant to the remit of the Committee
 Makes a positive impact on services.
 Promotes good practice. 
 Challenges underperformance.
 Acts as a catalyst for change. 
 Deals, where appropriate, with relevant partnership issues.
 Provides strong and clear recommendations to Cabinet or Council to enable positive 

outcomes.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee of the possibility of 
alternative Governance Arrangements going forward and how it was important for all scrutiny 
committees to think about the following:

 How scrutiny could help to influence change within new governance arrangements. 
 There was an opportunity for the scrutiny committees to work together to help design 

the new model of alternative governance by thinking about what the new model would 
mean in terms of:
- Number of scrutiny committees 
- Number of meetings 
- Terms of reference 
- Ways of working 
- How they would fit in to the whole process of reporting in to Cabinet/Council 

 It was as an opportunity for scrutiny to make an impact and to add real value to the 
organisation.

The Chair invited the Committee to make suggestions for items for the 2015/2016 work 
programme.  The following suggestions were put forward:

 Mental Health provision and childhood counselling services
 School improvement and the role of the School Improvement Board and 

accountability
 Child Poverty Strategy
 Impact of health services on Early Help services
 Update on implementation of SEND reforms

The following items were agreed for the July agenda:

 Service Directors report including data
 Update on implementation of SEND reforms
 Ofsted Outcome Report
 Mental Health Services for Care leavers



The work programme for future meetings would be discussed at the first Group 
Representatives meeting.  The Chair requested that any further suggestions should be 
emailed to the Senior Democratic Services Officer.  The officer would email the previous 
presentation to Members as a prompt.

 Members noted that some of the recommendations made last year in regard to the item 
‘Improving Education Outcomes Task and Finish Group Final Report’ presented on 14 
July 2014 did not appear to have made much progress.  Officers responded that there 
had been some resourcing issues but that the recommendations would continue to be 
worked on.

 The Service Director for Education, People Resources and Corporate Property advised 
the Committee that he had been looking at how scrutiny worked in other authorities with 
Childrens Services and advised that he would bring a proposal to scrutiny for discussion.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised Members that the Scrutiny in a Day review 
on the Impact of Welfare Reforms held in January 2014 had been shortlisted for the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny, Good Scrutiny Awards and had received a highly commended certificate.

ACTION AGREED

1. The Committee noted the report and presentation and agreed the agenda for the next 
meeting of the Committee in July.

2. The Committee also agreed that the remaining work programme would be discussed 
at the first Group Representatives meeting of the year.

10.      Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following four months.  
Members were invited to comment on the Forward Plan and where appropriate, identify any 
relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.00pm CHAIRMAN


